Expenditure Statement (CIES) within these financial statements. This CIES measures the financial performance for the year in

terms of resources consumed over the period and the funding provided to finance these resources. The accounting basis used

for the CIES is different to the statutory basis used to calculate net expenditure to be funded from local taxation in the form

of council tax, as it includes non-cash elements.

21

The total net expenditure shown in the CIES includes operating income and expenditure along with adjustments for non-cash

accounting transactions for depreciation, capital grants and pension costs in accordance with IAS 19 requirements. The intra-

group funding is a transfer between the PCC and Chief Constable accounts to offset the financial resources consumed at the

request of the Chief Constable on behalf of the Group.

The following table reconciles Group operational expenditure for 2022/23 to the position reported in the CIES by showing how

management accounts are adjusted for accounting regulations and other statutory adjustments to arrive at the deficit on

provision of services as reported in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.

  2022/23

CC PCC Group

£m £m £m

Total Actual net Expenditure per revenue outturn report 2022/23 272.9 2.9 275.8

Reserve and Provision transfers excluded from (Surplus)/Deficit on
Provision of Services:

Financial year end accounting adjustments (4.0) 0.3  (3.7)

Amounts in the CIES not in the outturn report:

Capital Charges: Depreciation, Amortisation, Impairment (Proxy) 8.1 0.0 8.1

Pensions 23.6 0.0 23.6

Net Cost of Services 300.6 3.2 303.8

Intra-group Adjustment from PCC to CC for resources consumed at the request of

the Chief Constable
(276.8) 276.8 0.0

Pension Interest costs and expected return on pension assets 57.8 0.1 57.9

Other interest payable and interest receivable 0.0  (0.6) (0.6)

Levies & other operating expenditure 0.0 0.7 0.7

Taxation and non-specific grant income (0.0) (291.7) (291.7)

(Surplus)/Deficit on the provision of services 81.6 (11.5) 70.1

(Surplus) on revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment 0.0 (32.9) (32.9)

(Surplus) on revaluation of Equity Investment 0.0 (0.0) (0.0)

Re-measurement of the net defined benefit liability/asset (830.4) (3.3) (833.7)

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (748.8) (47.7) (796.5)

22

Capital Expenditure

Capital expenditure is incurred on the acquisition and enhancement of the Commissioner's assets which have a life of more

than one year. The capital and investment programme is designed to support business enablement and change projects to

promote new ways of working and efficient use of resources. Investment plans for the year included investment towards the

new Police Headquarters, fleet replacement in-car technology development, ICT hardware, particularly laptops and servers and

development of mobile emergency services network.

The Police and Crime Commissioner owns all force assets and hence they are included on the Balance Sheet of the PCC and